
2000 Census Summary File Three (SF3) - Maryland Selected Economic Characteristics

30.78
29.00
30.63

27,065

17.98
20.20
22.92

48.50
38.31
31.51

32.23
26.22
18.81

$48,484

$14,837

31.13

1.82
1.36
4.93
8.41

17.70
16.33
14.03
15.36

6.69
13.37

16.94

7.29

8.73

27.67

74.04

3.90
6.56

15.02
15.47
13.78
15.72

8.40

1.40
1.04

18.72

0.19
4.28

22.31
73.22

10.19

6.82
3.21
5.58
8.94
2.70
7.84
5.05

9.28
5.26
8.27

26.75

0.11

13.41

6.97

0.10
27.06
20.03
32.42

2.34
1.15
7.11

19.48
15.24
54.69

(X)

62.18

54.51

48.83
54.48

43.42
0.08

6.05
50.45
56.50
56.58

100.00

100.00

100.00

100.00

100.00

100.00

100.00

(X)
(X)

(X)
(X)
(X)

(X)

(X)

(X)

(X)

(X)

(X)
(X)

(X)

PercentPercent NumberNumber

$26,832
$31,767

Number                   
below

poverty

47,738
33,444
47,805
14,819
94,708

143,514

8,173
17,230
19,918

10,530
22,106
27,864

10.71

$16,978

$35,438
2,696
2,014
7,304

12,464
26,226
24,194
20,785
22,764

9,912
19,808

148,167

$2,542

$6,221

$9,818

$44,311

43,658

18,780

22,511

71,333

190,878

$42,090
$30,078

3,612
2,689

10,053
16,903
38,724
39,873
35,520
40,516
21,649
48,249

257,788

483
10,968

57,116
187,469

23,757
13,460
21,174

68,499
26,088

17,453
8,218

14,285
22,881

6,911
20,082
12,939

289

34,330

17,848

267
69,280
51,294
83,017

256,036

5,826
2,866

17,727
48,573
38,003

136,378
249,373

43,530

135,310
150,983
151,057
277,132

220,375
424

30,699
256,036
286,735
287,159
507,534

Mean household income (dollars)

Mean family income (dollars)

Retail trade

Farming, fishing, & forestry occupations

Percent
below

poverty

Female full-time, year-round workers
Male full-time, year-round workers
Median earnings (dollars)

Per capita income (dollars)

Median family income (dollars)
$200,000  or more

$50,000 to $74,999

Less than $10,000
$10,000 to $14,999

$35,000 to $49,999

$15,000 to $24,999
$25,000 to $34,999

$150,000 to $199,999
$100,000 to $149,999
$75,000 to $99,999

Median household income (dollars)
$200,000  or more

Wholesale trade
Manufacturing

Sales & office occupations

Walked

Not in labor force
Armed forces

- Represents zero or rounds to zero.  (X) Not applicable.
Prepared by the Maryland Department of Planning, Planning Data Services, August 2002

Unrelated individuals 15 years and over
Related children 5 to 17 years

Related children under 18 years

Mean Supplemental Security income (dollars)
With Supplemental Security income

$50,000 to $74,999

Self-employed workers in own not 
    incorporated business

Government workers

Unpaid family workers

Service occupations
Management, professional, & related occupations
OCCUPATION

Employed
Civilian labor force

Population 16 years and over
EMPLOYMENT STATUS

Civilian labor force
In labor force

Employed
Unemployed

Percent of civilian labor force

Females 16 years and over
In labor force

Own children under 6 years
All parents in family in labor force

COMMUTING TO WORK

Other means

Public transportation (including taxicab)
Car, truck, or van -- carpooled
Car, truck, or van -- drive alone

Workers 16 years and over

Employed civilian population 16 years and 
over

Mean travel time to work (minutes)
Worked at home

Construction, extraction, & maintenance
    occupations

Agriculture, forestry, fishing & hunting, & mining
INDUSTRY

Production, transportation, & material moving 
    occupations

Information

Construction

Transportation & warehousing, & utilities
    NONINSTITUTIONALIZED POPULATION

Professional, scientific, management, 
     adminstrative,  &  waste management services

Finance, insurance, real estate, & rental & leasing

Education, health, & social services
Arts, entertainment, recreation, accommodation 
    and food service

CLASS OF WORKER

Public administration
Other services (except public administration)

Private wage and salary workers

Less than $10,000
Households

INCOME IN 1999

$10,000 to $14,999

$35,000 to $49,999

$15,000 to $24,999
$25,000 to $34,999

With earnings

$150,000 to $199,999
$100,000 to $149,999
$75,000 to $99,999

With retirement income
Mean public assistance income (dollars)

Mean Social Security income (dollars)
With Social Security income

Mean earnings (dollars)

With public assistance income

Mean retirement income (dollars)

Families

POVERTY STATUS IN 1999

Total Families
With related children under 18 years

With related children under 5 years

Total Families with female 
householder, no husband present

With related children under 18 years
With related children under 5 years

Total Persons
18 years and over

65 years and over

Number                   
for whom 

poverty 
determined

626,051
468,824

82,401
156,070
115,328
155,100

148,167
84,303
32,676

63,211
44,976
16,852

Baltimore city    Total
 



2000 Census Summary File Three (SF3) - Maryland Selected Economic Characteristics

27,065

1.82
1.36
4.93
8.41

17.70
16.33
14.03
15.36

6.69
13.37

16.94

7.29

8.73

27.67

74.04

3.90
6.56

15.02
15.47
13.78
15.72

8.40

1.40
1.04

18.72

0.19
4.28

22.31
73.22

10.19

6.82
3.21
5.58
8.94
2.70
7.84
5.05

9.28
5.26
8.27

26.75

0.11

13.41

6.97

0.10
27.06
20.03
32.42

2.34
1.15
7.11

19.48
15.24
54.69

(X)

62.18

54.51

48.83
54.48

43.42
0.08

6.05
50.45
56.50
56.58

100.00

100.00

100.00

100.00

100.00

100.00

100.00

(X)

(X)

(X)

(X)

(X)

(X)

(X)

(X)

PercentPercent NumberNumber

Number                   
below

poverty

14,819
94,708

143,514

8,173
17,230
19,918

10,530
22,106
27,864

2,696
2,014
7,304

12,464
26,226
24,194
20,785
22,764

9,912
19,808

148,167

43,658

18,780

22,511

71,333

190,878

3,612
2,689

10,053
16,903
38,724
39,873
35,520
40,516
21,649
48,249

257,788

483
10,968

57,116
187,469

23,757
13,460
21,174

68,499
26,088

17,453
8,218

14,285
22,881

6,911
20,082
12,939

289

34,330

17,848

267
69,280
51,294
83,017

256,036

5,826
2,866

17,727
48,573
38,003

136,378
249,373

43,530

135,310
150,983
151,057
277,132

220,375
424

30,699
256,036
286,735
287,159
507,534

Mean household income (dollars)

Mean family income (dollars)

Retail trade

Farming, fishing, & forestry occupations

Percent
below

poverty

Female full-time, year-round workers
Male full-time, year-round workers
Median earnings (dollars)

Per capita income (dollars)

Median family income (dollars)
$200,000  or more

$50,000 to $74,999

Less than $10,000
$10,000 to $14,999

$35,000 to $49,999

$15,000 to $24,999
$25,000 to $34,999

$150,000 to $199,999
$100,000 to $149,999
$75,000 to $99,999

Median household income (dollars)
$200,000  or more

Wholesale trade
Manufacturing

Sales & office occupations

Walked

Not in labor force
Armed forces

- Represents zero or rounds to zero.  (X) Not applicable.
Prepared by the Maryland Department of Planning, Planning Data Services, August 2002

Unrelated individuals 15 years and over
Related children 5 to 17 years

Related children under 18 years

Mean Supplemental Security income (dollars)
With Supplemental Security income

$50,000 to $74,999

Self-employed workers in own not 
    incorporated business

Government workers

Unpaid family workers

Service occupations
Management, professional, & related occupations
OCCUPATION

Employed
Civilian labor force

Population 16 years and over
EMPLOYMENT STATUS

Civilian labor force
In labor force

Employed
Unemployed

Percent of civilian labor force

Females 16 years and over
In labor force

Own children under 6 years
All parents in family in labor force

COMMUTING TO WORK

Other means

Public transportation (including taxicab)
Car, truck, or van -- carpooled
Car, truck, or van -- drive alone

Workers 16 years and over

Employed civilian population 16 years and 
over

Mean travel time to work (minutes)
Worked at home

Construction, extraction, & maintenance
    occupations

Agriculture, forestry, fishing & hunting, & mining
INDUSTRY

Production, transportation, & material moving 
    occupations

Information

Construction

Transportation & warehousing, & utilities
    NONINSTITUTIONALIZED POPULATION

Professional, scientific, management, 
     adminstrative,  &  waste management services

Finance, insurance, real estate, & rental & leasing

Education, health, & social services
Arts, entertainment, recreation, accommodation 
    and food service

CLASS OF WORKER

Public administration
Other services (except public administration)

Private wage and salary workers

Less than $10,000
Households

INCOME IN 1999

$10,000 to $14,999

$35,000 to $49,999

$15,000 to $24,999
$25,000 to $34,999

With earnings

$150,000 to $199,999
$100,000 to $149,999
$75,000 to $99,999

With retirement income
Mean public assistance income (dollars)

Mean Social Security income (dollars)
With Social Security income

Mean earnings (dollars)

With public assistance income

Mean retirement income (dollars)

Families

POVERTY STATUS IN 1999

Total Families
With related children under 18 years

With related children under 5 years

Total Families with female 
householder, no husband present

With related children under 18 years
With related children under 5 years

Total Persons
18 years and over

65 years and over

Number                   
for whom 

poverty
determined

10.71

31.13

$44,311

$42,090

$2,542

$48,484

$14,837

$9,818

$6,221

(NA)
(NA)

(NA)
(NA)

(NA)
(NA)
(NA)(NA)

148,167
84,303
32,676

63,211
44,976
16,852

626,051
468,824

82,401

18.81
26.22
32.23

31.51
38.31
48.50

22.92
20.20
17.98

           Baltimore city       InsidePFA

(NA)

(NA)

(NA)

(NA)

(NA)

(NA)

(NA)
(NA)

(NA)
(NA)
(NA)


