2000 Census Summary File Three (SF3) - Maryland Selected Economic Characteristics

Baltimore city Total

		_	I			_
EMPLOYMENT STATUS	Number	Percent	INCOME IN 1999		nber	Percent
Population 16 years and over In labor force	507,534 287,159	100.00 56.58	Households Less than \$10,000	257,788		100.00 18.72
Civilian labor force	286,735	56.50	\$10,000 to \$14,999	48,249 21,649		8.40
Employed	256,036	50.45	\$15,000 to \$14,999 \$15,000 to \$24,999	40,516		15.72
Unemployed	30,699	6.05	\$25,000 to \$34,999	35,520		13.72
Percent of civilian labor force	10.71	(X)	\$35,000 to \$49,999	39,873		15.47
Armed forces	424	0.08	\$50,000 to \$74,999	38,724		15.02
Not in labor force	220,375	43.42	\$75,000 to \$99,999		,903	6.56
	,		\$100,000 to \$149,999		,053	3.90
Females 16 years and over	277,132	100.00	\$150,000 to \$199,999		,689	1.04
In labor force	151,057	54.51	\$200,000 or more	3	,612	1.40
Civilian labor force	150,983	54.48	Median household income (dollars)	\$30,078		(X)
Employed	135,310	48.83	Mean household income (dollars)	\$42	,090	(X)
Own children under 6 years	43,530	100.00	With earnings	190	.878	74.04
All parents in family in labor force	27,065	62.18	Mean earnings (dollars)	\$44	*	(X)
•			With Social Security income		,333	27.67
COMMUTING TO WORK			Mean Social Security income (dollars)		,818	(X)
Workers 16 years and over	249,373	100.00	With Supplemental Security income	22,511		8.73
Car, truck, or van drive alone	136,378	54.69	Mean Supplemental Security income (dollars)	\$6,221		(X)
Car, truck, or van carpooled	38,003	15.24	With public assistance income	18,780		7.29
Public transportation (including taxicab)	48,573	19.48	Mean public assistance income (dollars)	\$2,542		(X)
Walked	17,727	7.11	With retirement income	43	,658	16.94
Other means	2,866	1.15	Mean retirement income (dollars)	\$14	,837	(X)
Worked at home	5,826	2.34	Families	148	167	100.00
Mean travel time to work (minutes)	31.13	(X)	Less than \$10,000		,808	13.37
			\$10,000 to \$14,999		,912	6.69
Employed civilian population 16 years and	256,036	100.00	\$15,000 to \$24,999		,764	15.36
over	250,050	100.00	\$25,000 to \$34,999	20,785		14.03
OCCUPATION Management, professional, & related occupations	83,017	32.42	\$35,000 to \$49,999	24,194		16.33
Service occupations	51,294	20.03	\$50,000 to \$74,999	26,226		17.70
Sales & office occupations	69,280	27.06	\$75,000 to \$99,999	12,464		8.41
Farming, fishing, & forestry occupations	267	0.10	\$100,000 to \$149,999	7,304		4.93
Construction, extraction, & maintenance	207	0.10	\$150,000 to \$199,999	2,014		1.36
occupations	17,848	6.97	\$200,000 or more	2,696		1.82
Production, transportation, & material moving	24 220	13.41	Median family income (dollars)	\$35	*	(X)
occupations	34,330	13.41	Mean family income (dollars)	\$48,484		(X)
			Per capita income (dollars)	\$16	,978	(X)
INDUSTRY	200	0.11	Median earnings (dollars)			
Agriculture, forestry, fishing & hunting, & mining	289	0.11	Male full-time, year-round workers	\$31,767		(X)
Construction Manufacturing	12,939 20,082	5.05 7.84	Female full-time, year-round workers	\$26	,832	(X)
Wholesale trade	6,911	2.70				
Retail trade	22,881	8.94		Number		
Transportation & warehousing, & utilities	14,285	5.58		for whom	Number	Percent
Information	8,218	3.21		poverty	below	below
Finance, insurance, real estate, & rental & leasing	17,453	6.82	POVERTY STATUS IN 1999	determined	poverty	poverty
Professional, scientific, management,	,,		Total Persons	626,051		22.92
adminstrative, & waste management services	26,088	10.19	18 years and over	468,824	94,708	20.20
Education, health, & social services	68,499	26.75	65 years and over	82,401	14,819	17.98
Arts, entertainment, recreation, accommodation			Related children under 18 years	156,070	47,805	30.63
and food service	21,174	8.27	Related children 5 to 17 years	115,328	33,444	29.00
Other services (except public administration)	13,460	5.26	Unrelated individuals 15 years and over	155,100	47,738	30.78
Public administration	23,757	9.28	Total Families	148,167	27,864	18.81
			With related children under 18 years	84,303	22,106	26.22
CLASS OF WORKER			With related children under 5 years	32,676	10,530	32.23
Private wage and salary workers	187,469	73.22		•	• '	
Government workers	57,116	22.31	Total Families with female			
Self-employed workers in own not	10.066	4.26	householder, no husband present	63,211	19,918	31.51
incorporated business	10,968	4.28	With related children under 18 years	44,976	17,230	38.31
Unpaid family workers	483	0.19	With related children under 5 years	16,852	8,173	48.50

- Represents zero or rounds to zero. (X) Not applicable.

Prepared by the Maryland Department of Planning, Planning Data Services, August 2002

2000 Census Summary File Three (SF3) - Maryland Selected Economic Characteristics

Baltimore city InsidePFA

Daitimore city hish	JET I'A		1			
EMPLOYMENT STATUS	Number	Percent	INCOME IN 1999	Nur	nber	Percent
Population 16 years and over	507,534	100.00	Households		,788	100.00
In labor force	287,159	56.58	Less than \$10,000	48,249		18.72
Civilian labor force	286,735	56.50	\$10,000 to \$14,999	21,649		8.40
Employed	256,036 30,699	50.45	\$15,000 to \$24,999 \$25,000 to \$34,999	40,516		15.72 13.78
Unemployed Percent of civilian labor force	10.71	6.05 (X)	\$25,000 to \$34,999 \$35,000 to \$49,999	35,520		15.78
Armed forces	424	0.08	\$50,000 to \$74,999	39,873 38,724		15.02
Not in labor force	220,375	43.42	\$75,000 to \$99,999		,903	6.56
1100 M 1000 10100	220,570	.52	\$100,000 to \$149,999		,053	3.90
Females 16 years and over	277,132	100.00	\$150,000 to \$199,999		,689	1.04
In labor force	151,057	54.51	\$200,000 or more	3	,612	1.40
Civilian labor force	150,983	54.48	Median household income (dollars)	(NA)	(NA)
Employed	135,310	48.83	Mean household income (dollars)	\$42	,090	(X)
Own children under 6 years	43,530	100.00	With earnings	190	,878	74.04
All parents in family in labor force	27,065	62.18	Mean earnings (dollars)	\$44	,311	(X)
			With Social Security income	71	,333	27.67
COMMUTING TO WORK			Mean Social Security income (dollars)		818	(X)
Workers 16 years and over	249,373	100.00	With Supplemental Security income		,511	8.73
Car, truck, or van drive alone	136,378	54.69	Mean Supplemental Security income (dollars)			(X)
Car, truck, or van carpooled	38,003	15.24	With public assistance income	18,780		7.29
Public transportation (including taxicab)	48,573	19.48	Mean public assistance income (dollars)	\$2,542		(X)
Walked	17,727	7.11	With retirement income	43,658		16.94
Other means	2,866	1.15	Mean retirement income (dollars)	\$14	,837	(X)
Worked at home Mean travel time to work (minutes)	5,826	2.34 (X)	Families	148	,167	100.00
weam traver time to work (minutes)	31.13	(Λ)	Less than \$10,000	19	,808,	13.37
Employed civilian population 16 years and			\$10,000 to \$14,999	9	,912	6.69
over	256,036	100.00	\$15,000 to \$24,999	22	,764	15.36
OCCUPATION			\$25,000 to \$34,999	20	,785	14.03
Management, professional, & related occupations	83,017	32.42	\$35,000 to \$49,999	24,194		16.33
Service occupations	51,294	20.03	\$50,000 to \$74,999	26,226		17.70
Sales & office occupations	69,280	27.06	\$75,000 to \$99,999	12,464		8.41
Farming, fishing, & forestry occupations	267	0.10	\$100,000 to \$149,999	7,304		4.93
Construction, extraction, & maintenance	15.040	6 O 7	\$150,000 to \$199,999	2,014		1.36
occupations	17,848	6.97	\$200,000 or more	2,696		1.82
Production, transportation, & material moving occupations	34,330	13.41	Median family income (dollars)	(NA)		(NA)
occupations			Mean family income (dollars) Per capita income (dollars)	\$48,484 (NA)		(X) (NA)
INDUSTRY				(IIA)	(IVA)
Agriculture, forestry, fishing & hunting, & mining	289	0.11	Median earnings (dollars)	,	TA A	(NIA)
Construction	12,939	5.05	Male full-time, year-round workers Female full-time, year-round workers	(NA) (NA)		(NA) (NA)
Manufacturing	20,082	7.84	Temale full-time, year-found workers	(NA)	(IVA)
Wholesale trade	6,911	2.70				
Retail trade	22,881	8.94		Number		ъ.
Transportation & warehousing, & utilities	14,285	5.58		for whom poverty	Number below	Percent below
Information	8,218	3.21	POVERTY STATUS IN 1999	determined	poverty	poverty
Finance, insurance, real estate, & rental & leasing	17,453	6.82	Total Persons	626,051		22.92
Professional, scientific, management,			18 years and over	468,824	94,708	20.20
adminstrative, & waste management services	26,088	10.19	65 years and over	82,401	14,819	17.98
Education, health, & social services	68,499	26.75	Related children under 18 years	(NA)	(NA)	(NA)
Arts, entertainment, recreation, accommodation and food service	21 174	0 27	Related children 5 to 17 years	(NA)	(NA)	(NA)
Other services (except public administration)	21,174	8.27 5.26	Unrelated individuals 15 years and over	(NA)	(NA)	(NA)
Public administration	13,460 23,757	5.26 9.28		/		. /
1 done deministration	43,131	9.40	Total Families	148,167	27,864	18.81
CLASS OF WORKER			With related children under 18 years	84,303	22,106	26.22
Private wage and salary workers	107.460	72.22	With related children under 5 years	32,676	10,530	32.23
Government workers	187,469	73.22	Total Families with female			
Self-employed workers in own not	57,116	22.31	householder, no husband present	63,211	19,918	31.51
incorporated business	10,968	4.28	With related children under 18 years	44,976	17,230	38.31
Unpaid family workers	483	0.19	With related children under 5 years	16,852	8,173	48.50
Panrasants zaro or rounds to zaro (Y) Not applicable						